Dear Tanzania Shareholder,

The directors of Tanzania Minerals Corp. ("**Tanzania**") cordially invite you to attend the annual and special meeting (the "**Meeting**") of the shareholders of Tanzania (the "**Tanzania Shareholders**") to be held at Suite 300 – Bellevue Centre, 235 – 15th Street, West Vancouver, British Columbia on April 29, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. (Vancouver time) in connection with, among other things, a proposed business combination (the "**Business Combination**") of Tanzania with Jushi Inc ("**Jushi**"). On completion of the Business Combination, Tanzania will hold an interest in the business carried on by Jushi.

A description of the Business Combination is set out in the accompanying Circular.

At the Meeting, you will be asked to consider and, if deemed appropriate, to pass, with or without variation:

- (i) to receive and consider the audited financial statements of Tanzania as at and for the year ended February 28, 2019, together with the report of the auditors thereon;
- (ii) an ordinary resolution to set the number of directors of Tanzania at three (the "Tanzania Board Resolution");
- (iii) the election of directors of Tanzania (the "Tanzania Director Election Resolution");
- (iv) the appointment of the Tanzania auditor and to authorize the directors to fix their remuneration (the "Tanzania Auditor Resolution");
- an ordinary resolution to approve the voluntary delisting of Tanzania's common shares from the NEX board of the TSXV, to be implemented only in the event that all conditions of the Business Combination have been satisfied or waived (the "Delisting Resolution");
- (vi) a special resolution to authorize and approve an amendment of the articles of Tanzania to amend the rights and restrictions of the existing class of common shares and re-designate such class as subordinate voting shares, and to create a class of multiple voting shares and a class of super voting shares (the "Amendment Resolution");
- (vii) an ordinary resolution to be conditional on and effective following the closing of the Business Combination to set the number of directors of the Resulting Issuer to seven (the "Resulting Issuer Board Resolution");
- (viii) the election, conditional on and effective following the closing of the Business Combination, of each of the nominees (the "Resulting Issuer Board Nominees") specified in the accompanying Circular as directors of the Resulting Issuer (the "Resulting Issuer Director Election Resolution");
- (ix) the appointment of MNP LLP as the auditor of the Resulting Issuer to hold office conditional on and effective following the closing of the Business Combination and to authorize the directors of the Resulting Issuer to fix the remuneration of the auditor so appointed (the "Resulting Issuer Auditor Resolution");
- (x) an ordinary resolution to change the financial year end of Tanzania to December 31st upon the completion of the Business Combination (the "**Financial Year End Resolution**");
- (xi) an ordinary resolution approving a change in the name of Tanzania to "Jushi Holdings Inc." or such other name as the Resulting Issuer Board, in its sole discretion, may determine to take effect upon the closing of the Business Combination (the "Name Change Resolution");
- (xii) an ordinary resolution to authorize and approve the adoption of a new equity incentive plan of the Resulting Issuer (the "**Equity Incentive Plan Resolution**"); and

(xiii) to transact such other business as may properly come before the Meeting or any adjournment or postponement thereof.

The foregoing resolutions are referred to herein as the "Tanzania Resolutions".

The Amendment Resolution requires the affirmative vote of not less than two-thirds of the votes cast by Tanzania Shareholders present in person or represented by proxy and entitled to vote at the Meeting. All other resolutions require the affirmative vote of not less than a majority of the votes cast by Tanzania Shareholders present in person or represented by proxy and entitled to vote at the Meeting.

The full text of the Amendment Resolution and the Equity Incentive Plan Resolution are set out as Schedules "C" and "D" to the Circular.

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TANZANIA UNANIMOUSLY RECOMMENDS THAT TANZANIA SHAREHOLDERS VOTE IN FAVOUR OF THE TANZANIA RESOLUTIONS AT THE MEETING FOR THE REASONS SET FORTH IN THE CIRCULAR.

We hope you will be able to attend the Meeting. Whether or not you are able to attend, it is important that you be represented at the Meeting. We encourage you to complete the enclosed form of proxy and return it, by the time specified in the notice of the Meeting and the Circular, to Odyssey Trust Company in one of the available ways specified on the form of proxy. Voting by proxy will not prevent a registered shareholder from voting in person if they attend the Meeting, but will ensure that your vote will be counted if you are unable to attend.

If you are a non-registered holder of Tanzania common shares and have received this letter and the Circular from your broker or another intermediary, please complete and return the form of proxy or other authorization form provided to you by your broker or other intermediary in accordance with the instructions provided with it. Failure to do so may result in your Tanzania common shares not being eligible to be voted at the Meeting.

Sincerely,

"Robert Dzisiak"

Robert Dzisiak President and Chief Executive Officer